GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 254

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 22"° JULY, 2025/ ASHADHA 13, 1947 (SAKA)
SWATANTRATA SAINIK SAMMAN YOJANA

254. SHRI GURMEET SINGH MEET HAYER:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details and total number of freedom fighters who have received a Central pension under the Swatantrata Sainik Samman Yojana (SSSY) till date, State-wise data;

(b) the number of these pensioners who are still alive and their distribution,
State-wise;

(c) the number of widows of freedom fighters who are currently receiving a family pension and the number who are still alive, State-wise;

(d) the eligibility criteria for a family pension under this scheme and the eligibility criteria for the dependents;

(e) the total amount of funds allocated and disbursed for the scheme during the last five years, year-wise and State-wise; and

(f) whether there is a central repository where details of all freedom fighters and their contributions can be accessed by the public, if not, the reasons for not creating such a database?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI BANDI SANJAY KUMAR)

(a): There are 171689 Freedom Fighters who received a Central pension under the Swatantrata Sainik Samman Yojana (SSSY) till date, state-wise data is enclosed at Annexure-I.
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(b): There are 13212 pensioners who are still alive and receiving SSSY

Samman pension. State-wise data is given at Annexure-ll;

(c): There are 9778 widows (spouse) who are still alive and are receiving SSSY Samman pension. State-wise data is given at Annexure-

(d): The eligibility criteria for a family pension and for the dependents under this scheme is given at Annexure -1V.

(e): The total funds allotted and disbursed for the scheme during the last five years is as under:

S.No. | Year Budget allotted Fund Disbursed
(in crore) (in crore)

1 2020-21 Rs.760 660.14

2 2021-22 Rs.717 717

3 2022-23 Rs.650 599.29

4 2023-24 Rs.589 539.67

5 2024-25 Rs.600 599.29
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However, State-wise dishursement of fund on account of Swatantrata

Sainik Samman Yojana is not maintained by this Ministry.

(f): Indian Council of Historical Research (ICHR), New Delhi which is an autonomous body of M/o Human Resource Development, Govt. of India maintain the list of freedom fighters/martyrs of India freedom struggle under a project entitled “Dictionary of Martyrs : Indian Freedom Struggle

(1857-1947)".

L o R
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TOTAL NUMBER OF FREEDOM FIGHTERS WHO HAVE RECEIVED CENTRAL

PENSION UNDER THE SWATANTRATA SAINIK SAMMAN YOJANA TILL DATE.

S.No. Name of State/Union Territory | Number of freedom fighters/their
eligible dependents who have
been sanctioned pension
1 Andhra Pradesh
2 Telangana 15286
3 4442
Assam

4
Bihar &

5 24905
Jharkhand

6 1508
Goa

7 3599
Gujrat

8 1692
Haryana

9 633
Himachal Pradesh

10 1807
Jammu & Kashmir

11 10105
Karnataka

12 3429
Kerala

13
Madhya Pradesh &

14 3488
Chhattisgarh

15 17974
Maharashtra

16 63
Manipur

17 86
Meghalaya

18 4
Mizoram
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19 3
Nagaland

20 4197
Odisha

21 7042
Punjab

22 814
Rajasthan

23 4147
Tamil Nadu

24 888
Tripura

25 18004
Uttar Pradesh &

26
Uttrakhand

27 22523
West Bengal

28 3
Andaman & Nicobar Islands

29 91
Chandigarh

30 83
Dadra & Nagar Haveli

31 33
Daman & Diu

32 2048
NCT of Delhi

33 320
Puducherry

34 22472
Indian National Army (INA)

171689

Total

k%%
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TOTAL NUMBER OF PENSIONERS WHO ARE STILL ALIVE AND THEIR
STATEWISE DISTRIBUTIONS.

Si.No. State Number of Central Freedom fighter pensioners (Freedom fighter/Spouse/Daughter)

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 232

3 ASSAM 302

4 BIHAR 988

5 CHANDIGARH 9

6 CHHATTISGARH 24

7 DAMAN & DIU 10

8 DELHI 109

9 GOA 406

10 GUJARAT 123

11 HARYANA 232

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 243

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 355

14 JHARKHAND 84

15 KARNATAKA 758

16 KERALA 602

17 MADHYA PRADESH 123

18 MAHARASHTRA 1543

19 MANIPUR 9

20 MEGHALAYA 7

21 MIZORAM 1

22 NAGALAND o

23 ODISHA 239

24 PUDUCHERRY 51

25 PUNJAB 382

26 RAJASTHAN 106

27 TAMIL NADU 801

28 TELANGANA 3017

29 TRIPURA 91

30 UTTAR PRADESH 387

31 UTTARAKHAND 178

32 WEST BENGAL 1799

Grand Total 13212

*kkk*
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STATEWISE LIST OF TOTAL NUMBER OF WIDOWS/SPOUSE WHO ARE
STILL ALIVE AND DRAWING PENSION UNDER SWATANTRATA SAINIK
SAMMAN YOJANA.

S.No. State Number of dependent
Spouse/Widows /Daughters
pensioners

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 180

3 ASSAM 177

4 BIHAR 693

5 CHANDIGARH 8

6 CHHATTISGARH 19

7 DAMAN & DIU 6

8 DELHI 81

9 GOA 304

10 GUJARAT 81

11 HARYANA 198

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 199

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 252

14 JHARKHAND 68

15 KARNATAKA 588

16 KERALA 483

17 MADHYA PRADESH 91

18 MAHARASHTRA 1274

19 MANIPUR 4

20 MEGHALAYA 4

21 MIZORAM o

22 NAGALAND o

23 ODISHA 198

24 PUDUCHERRY 35

25 PUNJAB 274

26 RAJASTHAN 101

27 TAMIL NADU 660

28 TELANGANA 2165

29 TRIPURA 56

30 UTTAR PRADESH 314

31 UTTARAKHAND 169

32 WEST BENGAL 1095

Total 9778

k%%
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ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR GRANT OF PENSION TO FREEDOM FIGHTERS

UNDER CENTRAL SWATANTRATA SAINIK SAMMAN PENSION SCHEME,

1980

1. A person who had suffered a minimum imprisonment of six months in mainland jails before Independence. Ex-INA personnel are also eligible for pension if the imprisonment/detention suffered by them was outside India for six months or more. In case of women and SC/ST freedom fighters, the minimum period of actual imprisonment for eligibility of pension is three months.

2. A person who remained underground for six months or more provided he was:-

i. A proclaimed offender;
ii. One on whom an award for arrest’/head was announced, or iii.One whose detention order was issued but not served.

3. A person who was interned in his home or externed from his district under the orders of the competent authority for six months or more.

4. A person whose property was confiscated or attached and sold due to participation in the National Freedom Struggle.

5. A person who was permanently incapacitated during firing or lathi

charge.
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A person who lost his Government job (including job in a local body) for participation in the National Freedom Struggle.

To become eligible for pension an applicant has to submit documentary evidence duly verified by the State Govt. along with their recommendation as per the following details:-

IN CASE OF IMPRISONMENT:-

(a)

(b)

Imprisonment/detention certificate from the concerned jail authority, District Magistrate or the State Govt. indicating the period of sentence awarded, date of admission, date of release, facts of the case and reasons for release.

In case of records of the relevant period are not available, the secondary evidences in the form of 2 co-prisoner certificates (CPC) from freedom fighters who have proven jail suffering of minimum 1 year and who were with the applicant in the jail could be considered provided the State Government/Union Territory Administration concerned, after due verification of the claim and its genuineness, certifies that documentary evidences from the official records in support of the claimed sufferings were not available. In case the certifier happens to be a sitting or Ex. M.P./M.L.A., only one certificate in place of the two is required.
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IN CASE OF UNDERGROUND SUFFERING:-

(a) Documentary evidence by way of Court’s/Govt’s order proclaiming the applicant as an absconder, announcing an award on his head or for his arrest or ordering his detention.

(b) In case records of the relevant period are not available, secondary evidence in the form of a Personal Knowledge Certificate (PKC) from a prominent freedom fighter who has proven jail suffering of a minimum two years and who happened to be from the same administrative unit could be considered provided the State Government/Union Territory Administration concerned, after due verification of the claim and its genuineness, certifies that documentary evidences from the official records in support of the claimed sufferings were not available.

IN CASE OF INTERNMENT/EXTERNMENT:-

A person who, on account of participation in the freedom struggle, was interned in his home or externed from his district for a minimum period of 6 months is eligible subject to furnishing of order of internment or externment issued by the competent authority, from official records. In absence of the official records, Non-availability of Records Certificate

(NARC) from the concerned authorities along with a certificate from prominent freedom fighters who had themselves undergone suffering of imprisonment for two years or more.

IN CASE OF LOSS OF PROPERTY:-

A person whose property was confiscated or attached and sold due to participation in the freedom struggle is eligible subject to furnishing of orders of confiscation and sale of property, provided that the persons whose property was restored are not eligible for Samman Pension.

IN CASE OF PERMANENT INCAPACITATION:-

(a) Certificate from the District Magistrate stating that permanent incapacitation was done by bullet injury/lathi charge sustained during participation in the National freedom Struggle and

(b) Medical certificate from the Civil Surgeon in support of the handicap.

IN CASE OF LOSS OF GOVERNMENT JOB:-

A person who lost his Govt. job for participation in freedom struggle is eligible subject to furnishing of orders of dismissal or removal from service. However, persons who were reinstated in service before expiry of two years from their dismissal or removal from service and were in receipt of benefits or pay and allowances are not eligible for pension.

IN CASE OF CANING/FLOGGING/WHIPPING:-

A person who was awarded the punishment of 10 strokes of caning/flogging/whipping due to his participation in freedom struggle is eligible subject to furnishing of copies of orders passed by the competent authority from official records.

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR A FAMILY PENSION AND FOR THE

DEPENDENTS UNDER THE SCHEMES

For the purpose of grant of Samman pension, family, after death of a freedom fighter pensioner, family pension is granted to his/her spouse and after death of the spouse their unmarried daughters (upto maximum of three such daughters), mother or father are granted dependent family

pension.

EE ok ok
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YRd IRPR
g HATd
qH T
SfARITdd U= JBAT 269
faTi 22 S[@TE, 2025 /7 31 3MTUTE, 1947 (XP) B I<R & fAC
dergiy # ATl & THEd a1y

+269. 9 gUgTET Se:

HIT [ HAT Ig I Dt $UT B e

(@) 1 a&gu o HHATal B ugiafa 3R S=ie gfda siar wfe @uedid)
AU TSH A A RN B W E;

@) afe g, a9 T F T PRI E 3R Tfad ATl &) JAHH TUT IHY R e
gfif3a w3 & forg 7 U fpg MU &;

@0 N RPR Y FHARY F e v AexH ifa ar #39 W far R @
a1t afemTd o faxita +fgAsal & w0 F1 & e 3% oA ga giul # 9wg-9wg
R RIFiaRd fooar o 9&; 3

@) afe i, df Sfiaq -aTu= $t N1 3R AT TN Bi SR & fore sy =Tl
P 9a1 1 FHIET 3R JHRISH 31 frd) T afgd doed siRT & 2

[ HATed § ey wAAt
(¢t frarig W)
@) 3R (@): T IT &F TG TR A gfad f6an 8 i dergiu § o sHamial &
gl SR INd YR HRer gofa @aeidh) defid Fom & SraR veH &
ST B 1 U ol & Feiferd Ame 1 wHg R Aded gRfda e & e, u=meE A TS UhIgd I aftifa/ Ry uerafa aftfa &1 me+ fear 1

() 3R @): Tt D5 it aem iR 98 5

kkhkkkkk
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YR TRPR
g HATd
ATH JHT
SARiThd U TSI 254
faAi® 22 TS, 2025/ 31 3TUTE, 1947 (PH) B W P foIg
ol Af e I gisEn
t254. ft eHia Rig Ha v

1 T[E Al I8 M B HUT B fob:

() WaadT TS FHM AT (THHATHATS) & diid TSl &1 dRIEd& Heig
U3 YT $R4 a1 Wadl 141 B I59-aR $d F@ fhat 8;

(@) S U 3t "= feant 8, st et off Shifaa § efiv 391 faawor &1 3=a-
W@?TW%,

@) TaeaT AT 31 st 3t e feae 8, St adur & uifvariie U= ura
FR B! ¢ 3R 30 | fbai Shifaq €, axiddh Isg-aR IRT |1 8

(9) I FIST & Sl ITiarie UM & o1 umar ards Siv Sfdai & fore urrar
HES AT 3;

() 7 UTT T8 & IR I AT & e gi-ar iR I=-arR Fa fea-t [l
rafed 3R faafika &1 1 §; 8k

(@) TIPS Pod BV ¢ gl G} Tadrar Qaral 3R 396 ARG &1 faawor S=an SRT UTwd s <1 9 7, afe AT, o U1 ST 9 S5 & &1 BRI 52

3

(@) TAHM H WdAdT A T Tl (TIUIUYATS) & fdiid 171689 Wd=dl ST
B HET U U 83 & RISIaR 3ihs Iav®d-1 # Hed g1

@) 13212 TFEHRf o st +ff Siifad € Tauuyars I U Und #R 38 & | ISgdR
3w g gauP-11 7 fag e g
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@) 9778 fayant/fAeR @fa/ae) st 3t off Shfad & Td T U= U dR @1 & | ITAR
g gaa®-1l A fdu e §1

() 39 AT & 3idifa giikaiRes UM & for urdr AFes, duT Snfyal & fo e
AFCS SgaY-1v § €t 715 B

@) forea e auf & SR 59 Ao & fo srdfed ud faaid oa e R FAUER &

$H |94 3rafed ol faafya «==f
s @i ) @S 3

1 2020-21 ¥ 760 660.14

2 2021-22 ™ 717 717

3 2022-23 ¥ 650 599.29

4 2023-24 ¥ 589 539.67

5 2024-25 ¥ 600 599.29

gTqildp, Taadl Vi T TS & U IsuaR Y-RIRT &7 faaRur 39 Harerg
RT T8l fpar ST 8|

(@) YR 3fagra srgee aikuq (SLEITEsm), =< feeh, S wa e fawr TAT, YR WBHR &1 T W HH/ g, "TRie) BT AsGHIRT: RO Taardl I (1857-1947)" ATH® URASHT & Sfdild HRAR Tad=idl TIH & Wadl Q1a/rgial
&1 G TR BT B
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AT GUTH AT TR Ao & Sdifd 31 9o dwaid UL T SR+ aTal ozl
T Bt Fd TS 3 UHR 8-

U IET | I/ IS4 &F BT A4 Waadl ITfAa/Eae U
nfyal @ Jen g uvE
wWipd 31 78 81

1 3T TG 15286

2 dGTET

3 3H 4442

4 fogR Td 24905

5 SRTEUS

6 T 1508

7 ToRTd 3599

8 TN 1692

9 fermad U™ 633

10 O d HIOR 1807

11 FAleh 10105

12 A 3429

13 T UG Tg 3488

14 IUTG

15 TERIY 17974

16 TR 63

17 YT 86

18 fioRe 4

19 ANTAUS 3

20 IS 4197

21 USd 7042

22 ST 814

23 g 4147

24 [ERR] 888

25 IR UG T 18004

26 JIIRGVS

27 gfgy §me 22523

28 3USHM T4 Holar 3

29 qUSNIG 91

30 alex Ud R gaall 83

31 Ul U4 gid 33

32 Y Iy &7 faet 2048

33 ggoil 320

34 YR I8 A1 (INA) 22472
oA AT 171689
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31yt ot Sfifad Tacar Y et UEUIMET &1 $o Y- T I IATaR fdaruT|

HH /Y I & IgdIdl 99T B
L3P | UMY @ eI EadTd
LEIEEIERRIRIRED
1. 3USHM U4 MHIaR 1
2. 3= TSR 232
3, 3Tq 302
4. |f9ER 988
5, qUSHIG 9
6. UG 24
7. SHUI T4 gia 10
8. faee! 109
9. et 406
10. | ORI 123
11. | gxmon 232
12. | feAmd uew 243
13. | S d HER 355
14, | IRWUS 84
15. | ®dlcHh 758
16. | B 602
17. | AT U™ 123
18. | BRIV 1543
19. | AR 9
20. |Hume™ 7
21. | fooRm 1
22. | ATTICivE 0
23. | 3sH 239
24. | ggeRi 51
25. | O9d 382
26. | ISRIH 106
27. | AT 801
28. | A 3017
29. | Bgu 91
30. | QW U™ 387
31, | STRRAUS 178
32. | Ufgm §md 1799
33. | pa@dn 13212
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Waadr e gmE doA & 3fdifd it off Sifad wd dwm ud e areh faerarsfi/afa/aferdt @1 pa Jemsif & gdt-

HH IS | I5T URTFHT 3fal & AW
(ora=raredt/faerarsii/gia)

1 3USHHE T4 AdIaR 1
2 3R TG 180
3 3Tq 177
4 [EEK 693
5 qUSHIG 8
6 FATG 19
7 GHUI U4 gid 6
8 foeett 81
9 T 304
10 TToRTd 81
11 TN 198
12 feard QW 199
13 W d HIAR 252
14 REUS 68
15 HAlch 588
16 A 483
17 T UG 91
18 TERIY 1274
19 TR 4
20 YT 4
21 oA 0
22 ANTUS 0
23 TSIkl 198
24 gl 35
25 USTd 274
26 NSRRI 101
27 g 660
28 SNHIGII 2165
29 IR 56
30 IR TSR 314
31 JIIRGVS 169
32 gfgy §d 1095
33 oA aIT 9778
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SIATB-IV
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FEH Tdar A THHE U3 o1, 1980 & il Waadr STl &1 3=

e 34 & oI UETdl HFES |

1.

I8 fad oA TadadT ¥ Ugd T YW &1 Sidl H & I HH ¢ HalH B dbg PBIct
11 gd SMETT wHf off UvM & U §, Al I B8 AEH a1 ST St THy O
YR & JTER HRIAN/ToRE ! H1C] 51| Afgarsii 3R SrIgfard Sifd/Srgfed St
o WAl I & AT H, U= ST Ul & (7T IRdfded SRIa™ &1 gAdH 3afd
SREHEE

DIg Afad oIl B8 AgH 1 399 IS THT b Y{PTd e, §=Ad [P I8:-

i. TS SroReht:

II. 98 fdd o R FIRTIRI/RR & fo GeaR 9iftyd fosar man g,

iii. I8 Ao ForIeT FARIY TSR SIRT fsar 7T T @ifdsT ardia 181 gt

T SaferT o e Tt & SR & dgd 8 HeH a1 399 i 9wy & for
3 TR T FoRdg foar 71 81 a1 310 ford ¥ a1eR fAdhTer a1 8|

ag SAfer forfep! Tl AP T HITH H HI o & HRU S AT Heb D ol T3
g1 3R 5= &1 7T B

T fdd S MeaR! a1 AHES & SR R &0 31& g1 T 8|

a8 SAfad For P WiAdr TUH & U O & HRON U TRBRT bR (R
g &t Hiat dfgad) @ 8l

U3H & iU U 999 & AT 3i1das &1 Isd WReR gRT fafdad qanfid gxarasi
1ET T B 817, 1Y & i faarur & SR 39 SR +ft uqd oAt
e

SR &1 RAfT A:-

@) Efd o TR, forem AfSRee a1 I WBR ¥ HRIGN/ASREe! JHTT
U7, fore <t 778 o ot 3rafy, vawr &1 fafy, s &) fafy, ama & 9w ok
f¥gTE % HRU T 7Y &

. www.staffnews.in ;_:


callto:254%2022.07.2025

-7-
WHIUT UYHBAT- 254 a1 22.07.2025

@) e Ui 3raf & siftrelg Iudisy 81 8, ol Wizl ST & 2 98-l
THTOT-U (G & = H fgcdias wied, fosi- 0 3 &1 1 98 & S ra=1
R @1 81 3R Sl 31dGd & ofd H I8 & aRM g3 Uel R faar foar o
Tl §, T Yafd o0 WBR/DHS AR TR TR, Td 3R IqHbt
IRAfAH Al BT Ifad TAUT HRA & §1G, g YA B & a1a1 o1 718 TraT
& g | s il ¥ ®ls a¥drdel Wiegd Suasy ol ol afe
TG PR ATl aad a1 4d Aive/fAumde 8, @ &l & RIM W $Had Uh THIUT U Y Sa=adbdl gl

YftrTa disT & are -

(@) ITAU/ARBR & 3SR & HIH T SXrdoll I1ed fogH 3ded Bl WSt
I fosa T g1, 39 RR IR S 9 fopan a1 81 a1 39! fIRwR &
fere srerer fea mmar g a1 3 fgvrad o AR &1 srerwr fea ma Bl

@) afe Ui oaft & SificRa Iudsy -Tg! o, dl [l TgE waaiaral a1, forem
FH Y HH & I8 ST I AN g Bt gl 3R S I YRS SHTS 9 g,
T YT AfeaiTd I THI0 U (diddh) & %0 H fgdiae aeg iR fogr foear <
Todl §, T4 [ Gafd Io9 WNBR/AY AT &F TR ad 3R IS
IRl & YT A & &G g8 YT I ¢ fob GraT o1 718 ara1sf
& I T SR Sifieial ¥ gxdrdell e Sudsy =g} |

Hmiﬁfﬁahﬂ%mmﬁﬁ-

Pis Afad, fSR TadadT FUH F UFT o & HRU HH § $H 6 AgH & Y
3 R T ToRde fobar T g1 a1 ouq fora § ey fosar man g1, wem
TP GRTSIRT {5 U FoRdct a1 afeH & Si1e=1 &1 sfteRe Rels 9
T H B! Td R U g1 AABING Reble & UG H, Faiferd el
T Rl TATTS (TTUSRT) P SUASIAT & -4 3 JgQ@ aazdl
Il & o1 U, fSgin W & 9y a1 SUN Sifie THY 9 BRI B
AT et B, Tt b gl
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Ul & JHa & 9rHd |:-
98 fad for ! Jufty Wadsar S # YFT 01 & HRUT oisd a1 b L ddt
T3 ff, 95 Fufl & it 3R fAhT & SR TRgd H=A & 37efH U 8, I=1d b
forT crfdaat &t Tufy oo o 1 o, 3 T U3 & foe o T8 B

R Sreryar o fRyfa -

(@) foret wforRee & U0 U= foreH I oo g1 fob g Taciafal I # Wit oA
& SR Tl TH/ATa TSt & HRUT R U I 3{R1Gd 81 T 7|

() faemaiTdr & gud= & Rifaq o ¥ fafeem v o= |

WHRY Adt ged ot fRufa -

AT TUTH T HFT O & HRUNIRBRI 1<) T1a aTel ifad ! JaT ¥ Safea it a1 ge
& RN & fefi U= & fore U 91 Simem | gTatifos, U Hfad S st a1 dar o
§CH & &l aY &1 3fafd YA 81 I Uga 9T § 987d 81 74 & 3R arH a7 I+ 3R U
T 3 3% &, 3 U & o urt et 2

d4d ARA/DIS HRA & AIH H:-

g8 Hfad Ry Wdaar GUH § 4T o4 & SRU 10 §d ARA/ANST ARA/DIs AR &I ST < 718 Y, I8 W& WISR gRT UTRd SR o1 ufaai snfireie Sifiardt ¥ vgd
B b AT U

YIS & dgd UTRaT® Uz 3R faal & fore ursrar ards

M URH UGH B & Ie-4 1, Waal S U 1 g & gy 3D / SqD1
Shaamrdt & oikaiRe U¥F UeM & St @ aul Staaar &t 9 & g S9!
sifaarfed giat (@t siftran = gt ae) oI 3nfid ufkaR 92F ueH &t St g1

*kkkkkk
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